
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 12 December 2023 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Chris Burke (Chair), David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, 
Gary Hewson, Clare Smalley, Calum Watt and Emily Wood (Vice-
Chair) 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Natasha Chapman, Martin Christopher, Pat Vaughan 
and Aiden Wells 
 

Independent Member: 
 

Jane Nellist 

Officers attending: 
 

Sally Brooks, Democratic Services, Jaclyn Gibson and Amanda 
Stanislawski. 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 8 November 2023  
 

3 - 6 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Internal Audit Progress Report  
 

7 - 26 

4.  Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up  
 

27 - 38 

5.  Six Monthly Fraud and Error Report  
 

39 - 50 

6.  Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit  
 

51 - 72 

7.  Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee  
 

73 - 74 

8.  Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
 

75 - 90 

9.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

91 - 104 

10.  Information Governance Update  
 

105 - 108 

11.  Exclusion of Press and Public  109 - 110 

Public Document Pack



 

 

SECTION B 

12.  Information Governance Update - Appendix A 
 [Exempt Para(s) 1, 2, 3] 

 

111 - 120 

 



Audit Committee 8 November 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Emily Wood (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, 

Clare Smalley and Calum Watt 
 

Independent Member: Jane Nellist 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Chris Burke 

 
27.  Confirmation of Minutes - 25 September 2023  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2023 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

28.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Pat Vaughan
[...]

RESOLVED that: 
 

1. the final Statement of Accounts 2022/23 be noted, noting that the external 
audit was substantially complete. 
 

2. the final Statement of Accounts 2022/23 be recommended to Executive and 
subsequent referral to Council for approval. 
 

3. any further changes to the Statement of Accounts, arising from the conclusion 
of the external audit be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer who would 
report any changes to the Chair of Audit Committee. 

 

5



This page is intentionally blank.



 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
12 DECEMBER 2023 

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

AMANDA STANISLAWSKI, AUDIT MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To present the Internal Audit Progress Report to the Audit Committee, incorporating 
the overall position reached so far, and summaries of the outcomes of audits 
completed during the period. 

  
2. Background 

 
2.1 
 

The Internal Audit progress report attached (Appendix A) covers the following 
areas:- 
 

 Progress against the plan 

 Summary of Audit work 

 Current areas of interest relevant to the Audit Committee 
 

2.2 The report highlights progress against the audit plan up to 15 November.  
 

3. Progress Report 
 

3.1 Three reports have been issued since the previous Progress Report in July.  These 
include Housing Benefit Subsidy (Substantial), Housing Repairs (Substantial) and 
Staff Wellbeing (Substantial). 

3.2 We have completed 27% of the revised plan so far.  Whilst the service is still not 
fully staffed we have robust processes in place to ensure that we have sufficient 
resources for the plan and we are currently on track to complete it in time for the 
Annual report.  
 

3.3 We continue to follow the recruitment process and a verbal update will be given at 
the meeting on the position. 
 

4. Organisational Impacts  
 

4.1 Finance  
 
There are no direct financial implications arising as a result o
[...]
e Officer will: 

 
4.1 Approve the closing of agreed actions where the action is no longer relevant / has been 

superseded. 
 

Definitions 
 

 Recommendation – Action recommended by the Auditor to rectify the weakness/issue identified. 

 Agreed Action – Action agreed by management to rectify the weakness/issue identified which 
may differ from the recommendation. 
 
(Approved by Committee 14 June 2022) 

 

37



This page is intentionally blank.



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE                                 12 DECEMBER 2023 

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

SIX MONTHLY FRAUD AND ERROR REPORT 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

AMANDA STANISLAWSKI, AUDIT MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

This report informs Committee of performance against the 2023/24 Counter Fraud 
Work Plan and the outcomes of pro-active fraud work and investigations carried out 
to date. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 

The responsibility for fraud prevention, monitoring and reporting is spread 
throughout the Council with Internal Audit collating the data and reporting to 
Committee. 
 

2.2 The attached report summarises the activity which has taken place during the last 
6 months including both proactive and reactive responses. 
 

3. Six Monthly Update 
 

3.1 The Audit Committee receive a six-monthly Fraud and Error update report (Counter 
Fraud Report).   This is linked to its terms of reference covering monitoring of the 
Counter Fraud Strategy and contributes to the overall governance arrangements of 
the authority and the annual governance statement.     
 

3.2 The report summarises the number of cases so far for 2023/24 comparing them with 
the previous year. 
 

3.3 Progress made against completing the actions within the Counter Fraud Action Plan 
is detailed within the report.  There are 5 items on the plan for 2023/24, 4 of which 
are not due until quarter four.  Work is in progress for 1, 2 remain as not started and 
1 is delayed until quarter two of 2024/2
[...]
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

A review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit has been carried out against the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the CIPFA statement on the role of the 
Head of Internal Audit. The review is required to be carried out bi-annually alongside 
the review of the effectiveness of the Audit Committee. 
 

51

Item No. 6



3.2 The assessment was completed by the Chief Finance Officer and the Audit Manager 
using the checklists provided by CIPFA in the relevant publications. 
  

3.3 
 

The results of the review and progress on the actions is fed into the Annual Report 
and the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

4. Internal Audit Effectiveness Review 
 

4.1 PSIAS Self Assessment 
 
A summary of the assessment against the PSIAS is attached at Appendix A.  Overall 
the section conforms with most of the requirements as summarised below:- 
 

 The Internal Audit charter defines the mission as set by the PSIAS. 

 The service operates independently and objectively using a systematic and 
disciplined approach underpinned by training, practice and guidance. 

 There are codes and processes in place to ensure that the core principles 
(integrity, competence, independence, quality, improvement etc) are 
present and operating effectively. 

 Auditors conform to the Code of Ethics 

 The Audit Charter defines the purpose, authority and responsibility of 
Internal Audit. 

 Members of the Audit team are appointed in compliance with the job 
specification and there is a commitment to further development. 

 Due professional care expectations are included within the Practice Notes 
to which Audit team members must comply. 

 The Internal Audit plan is effectively managed through flexible planning, 
engagement and research to ensure that it adds value to the organisation. 

 The Annual Report and risk based audit assignments evaluate and make 
recommendations for the improvement of the Council’s governance, risk 
and control processes. 

 For each audit assignment there is a Terms of reference setting out the 
scope, timing and resources of the audit. 

 There is a defined audit process in place which includes documentation, 
evidence required and reporting arrangements.  

 There is a system in place for monitoring the implementation of agreed 
actions. 

 
4.2 The Action Plan in Appendix C sets out the improvements required to conform to all 

aspects of the PSIAS.  This includes improvements around the Quality assurance 
and improvement programme (QAIP).  
 

4.3 Review against the CIPFA statement on the role of the Head of Internal Audit 
 
An assessment against the CIPFA statement is attached as Appendix B. There is a 
good level of compliance overall and where improvements are required actions have 
been included within an Action plan which is included as Appendix C.  These also 
contribute towards compliance with the PSIAS and include:- 
 

 Reviewing the resources and future requirements. 

52



 Ensuring that the processes remain fit for purpose and reflect changes to the 
PSIAS. 

 Implement processes to replace Pentana. 

 Complete skills review and training plans for the team once in place. 

 Continue to build relationships both internally with inducting new team 
members and externally to share experience and thoughts. 

 Take greater account of risk management in the Audit Plan. 

 Review the Post Audit Questionnaire process. 
 

4.4 Summary and Conclusions 
 
The assessment has resulted in an overall good level of compliance.  It has been a 
difficult year with many of the improvements reflecting this as difficulties in recruiting 
staff have resulted in issues with resources and delays in reviewing processes.  This 
has temporarily been addressed through the appointment of contractors and work 
is continuing to recruit to the posts.  The completion of the Action Plan, attached as 
Appendix C, will ensure that Internal Audit comply with the standards and remains 
effective. 
 

5. Strategic 
[...]
mittees 2022. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 The report provides an update on the progress and next steps of the assessment of 
the effectiveness of the Audit Committee against the recent guidance issued by 
CIPFA in October 2022. The previous review was carried out in June 2021 
 

2.2 
 

The results of the review and progress on the actions is fed into the Annual Report 
and the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

3. Audit Committee Effectiveness Review 
 

3.1 An initial review of the effectiveness of the Audit Committee has been carried out by 
the Chief Finance Officer and the Audit Manager.  As part of the CIPFA guidance 
on good practice for Audit Committees, CIPFA produced a set of evaluation tools 
for use in assessing the effectiveness of the Audit Committee.  These were used 
when making our assessment. 
 

3.2 The results of the initial review were circulated to the Audit Committee Chair, Vice 
Chair, Leader of the Opposition and the Independent Member for comment. 

  
3.3 The next stage in the process is to hold a roundtable discussion with a group of the 

Audit Committee Members to feed into the final review document.  The group should 
contain the Chair of the Committee and at least one member from the non-
controlling groups. 

  
4. Strategic Priorities  

 

Ensuring that the Council has effective arrangements in place for it’s Internal Audit 
Services and Audit Committee is a key part of the Council’s overall governance 
framework. 
 

5. Organisational Impacts  
 

5.1 Finance  
 

73

Item No. 7



There are no direct financial implications arising as a result of this report. 
 

5.2 
 

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 
The review of effectiveness ensures best practice is met and compliance with the 
Accounts and Audit regulations. 

 
5.3 

 
Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all individuals 
when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering services and 
in relation to their own employees. 
 
It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 
activities 

 
Due to the nature of this report there are no direct equality, diversity or human rights 
implications. 

  
6. Recommendation  

 
6.1 
 

Committee select a group of four Members to attend a roundtable discussion week 
commencing 8th January 2024 to finalise the document for presentation at the 
January Audit Committee.  The group should contain the Chair of the Committee 
and at least one member from the non-controlling groups. 
 

  
 
Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

None 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager 
Email: Amanda.stanislawski@lincoln.gov.uk 

 
 
 

74

mailto:Amanda.stanislawski@lincoln.gov.uk


 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 12 DECEMBER 2023 

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

AMANDA STANISLAWSKI, AUDIT MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To obtain comments on an update to the Audit Committee Terms of Reference, 
following which the updated Terms of Reference will be presented to Executive and 
Full Council for approval. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 The Audit Committee Terms of Reference are based on best practice issued by 
CIPFA, (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) and also the Audit 
Committee requirements referenced within the Public Sector Internal Audit 
standards. 
 

2.2 CIPFA updated their guidance on Audit Committees including standard terms of 
reference in 2022 including a model standard terms of reference.   
[...]
t 

 Six Month Fraud & Error Report 

 Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit 

 Review of Effectiveness of Audit Committee  

 Audit Committee Terms of Reference 

 Information Governance update 

 Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

 

31st Jan 24  Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Treasury management Policy and Strategy 

 Anti Bribery Policy 

 Counter Fraud Policy/Strategy 

 Review of Effectiveness of Audit Committee  

 External audit – Annual Audit letter (22/23)  

 Audit Committee Work Programme 
 

Treasury Management  
 

21st Mar 24  Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Audit Recommendations Follow Up Report 

 Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 23/24 

 External Audit – Audit Strategy Memorandum 23/24 

 Statement on Accounting Policies 

 IAS19 – Assumptions 

 External Audit Inquiries  

 Partnership Governance 

 CIPFA Financial Management Code 

 Audit Committee Work Programme 
 

 

Date to be 
agreed 

 Counter Fraud Training 

 

102



      APPENDIX B 

A private meeting between the Audit Committee and internal and external audit managers can be arranged outside of the meeting 
agenda times. 

103



T
his page is intentionally blank.



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE   12 DECEMBER 2023 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

INFORMATION GOVERNANCE UPDATE 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

SALLY BROOKS, DATA PROTECTION OFFICER (DPO) 

 
1.  Purpose of Report 

 
1.1.  To update Committee on the Council’s Information Governance compliance and Risk 

Assurance Levels. This includes monitoring the Council’s compliance with the Data 
Protection Legislation including the UK General Data Protection Regulation, the Data 
Protection Act 2018, and the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
 

2.  Background of Reporting 
 

2.1.  Reports are submitted every six months and the last report provided to Committee was 
on 6 June 2023.  
 

3. Information Governance Risk Register 
 

3.1 Attached at Appendix A (Part B) is the updated Information Governance R
[...]
er, 
Email: sally.brookes@lincoln.gov.uk 

 
 

 

108

mailto:sally.brookes@lincoln.gov.uk


 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CAROLYN WHEATER, MONITORING OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To advise members that any agenda items following this report are considered to 

contain exempt or confidential information for the reasons specified on the front 
page of the agenda for this meeting. 
 

2. Recommendation  
 

2.1 
 

It is recommended that the press and public be excluded from the meeting at this 
point as it is likely that if members of the press or public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt or confidential information. 

 

109

Item No. 11



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

111

Item No. 12



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 8 November 2023
	3 Internal Audit Progress Report
	6 Progress Report Dec
	Slide 0
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16


	4 Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up
	5 Appendix A - Audit Recommendations Report Dec 2023

	5 Six Monthly Fraud and Error Report
	1 6 mthly Fraud Report 2023-24

	6 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit
	2 Appendix A - Self Assessment against the PSIAS
	2 Appendix B - Role of HIA
	2 Appendix C - QAIP  - Action Plan Oct 2023

	7 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee
	8 Audit Committee Terms of Reference
	4 Appendix A - Amended TOR
	4 Appendix B - Amended TOR changes marked

	9 Audit Committee Work Programme
	Audit committee Work Programme Appendix A TOR
	Audit Committee 23-24 work programme Appendix B

	10 Information Governance Update
	11 Exclusion of Press and Public
	12 Information Governance Update - Appendix A



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 12 December 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Emily Wood (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, 

Clare Smalley, Calum Watt and Pat Vaughan 
 

Independent Member: Jane Nellist 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Chris Burke 

 
31.  Change to Order of Business  

 
RESOLVED that the order of business be changed to run as follows: 
 

 Confirmation of Minutes – 8 November 2023 

 Declarations of Interest 

 Information Governance Update 

 Exclusion of Press and Public 

 Information Governance Update 

 Inclusion of Press and Public 
 
The agenda to continue unchanged from item 3 of the agenda 
 

32.  Confirmation of Minutes - 8 November 2023  
 

Councillor Vaughan commented that his attendance as a substitute at the meeting 
had not been recorded.  
 
The Chair confirmed that minutes would be amended to reflect his attendance at the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2023 be confirmed 
as a true record subject to the above amendment. 
 

33.  Matters Arising  
 

Councillor Clarkson referred to minute number 30 and asked if the amount of 
compensation paid to Active Nation had been circulated to the committee. 
 
Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer advised the committee of the amount that had 
been paid to Active Nation in compensation. 
 

34.  Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda item 
titled 'Internal Audit Progress Report'. His granddaughter worked in the Finance 
Department of the City of Lincoln Council.  
 

35.  Information Governance Update  
 

Sally Brooks, Data Protection Officer: 
 



a) presented a report to update Audit Committee on progress made with 
Information Governance monitoring the Council’s compliance with data 
protection legislation including the General Data Protection Regulation, the 
Data Protection Act 2018 and the Freedom of Information Act 2000 

 
b) highlighted that update reports were submitted to Audit Committee on a bi-

annual basis. The last report was provided on 6 June 2023 
 

c) provided details of the following key areas: 
 

 Data Protection Training (Risk 1) 

 Data Protection Reform ( Risk 3- Policies and Procedures) 

 Retention and Disposal of Personal Data ( Risk 5) 

 Data Subject’s Rights (Risk 8) 

 Freedom of Information Requests 

 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
 

d) invited members’ questions and comments: 
 
Question: Would the face to face data protection training for members replace the 
online training? 
Response: Members could complete either face to face or online data protection 
training. Comments previously received from members were that they would like 
face to face training to be available.  
Question: Would the training be held for members individually or as a group? 
Response: An all member training session would be held in February 2024. 
 
Question: What was meant by cleansing the staff list? 
Response: It meant removing people from the staff list who no longer worked for the 
authority. This would help to achieve a higher and more accurate completion rate for 
the data protection training.  
 
Question: Some of the outstanding audit recommendations referred to the issues 
identified in the data protection report. Had work been done to ensure that the dates 
linked up? 
Response: They were all Council wide projects that had been discussed at internal 
working groups which ensured that the dates linked together.  
 
Question: Had there been any incidents of the QR code scams at the City of Lincoln 
Council (CoLC) car parks? 
Response: No, there had not been any incidents the CoLC car parks. Officers were 
aware that this had happened elsewhere and there had been discussions to look at 
ways that it could be prevented. 
 
Question: Personal information was circulated to members and officers about 
individuals who had been placed on the red alert register. Were these individuals 
aware that their information was being circulated? 
Response: Under the Data Protection Act information could be shared on 
safeguarding issues. The individual would receive a letter to inform them that they 
had been added to the red alert register. 
 
Comment: Deliberate sharing of data by staff with malicious intent was not covered 
within the risks. 



Response: Inappropriate sharing of data was covered within the malicious risk.  
Communication and training was provided to mitigate this risk. If an employee 
shared inappropriate data it would be addressed via HR processes. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted. 
 

36.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is likely that if members 
of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of ‘exempt 
information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

37.  Information Governance Update - Appendix A  
 
Minute number 35  included details of the discussion associated with this item. 
 
(Only Appendix A Information Governance Risk Register was contained here as 
exempt information.) 
 
RESOLVED that Appendix A (Exempt Information) be accepted. 
 

38.  Inclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be included back into the meeting. 
 

39.  Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a) presented the Internal Audit Progress Report to Audit Committee, 
incorporating the overall position reached so far and summaries of the 
outcome of audits completed during the period July 2023 to November 2023, 
as detailed at Appendix A  
 

b) highlighted that Audit Committee held the responsibility for receiving a regular 
progress report from Internal Audit on the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan 
as a key requirement of public sector internal audit standards  
 

c) detailed the content of the report covering the following main areas:  
 

 Progress against the plan  

 Summary of Audit work  

 Current areas of interest relevant to the Audit Committee  
 

d) updated that a Principal Auditor had been appointed and would start in 
February 2024. The Auditor post was currently out to recruitment and there 
had been more applications received than previous recruitment exercises 
 

e) invited members’ questions and comments:  
 
Question: Some of the audits within the Audit Plan did not have any details 
included. Could an update be provided? 



Response: The audits that did not have details provided were still to be undertaken 
but had not yet been scheduled in. 
 
Question: In future could there be an update provided for example “in discussion” 
being added to the table rather than leaving it blank. 
Response: This would be considered. 
 
Question: Was the Audit Plan on track for completion? 
Response: Yes 
 
Question: Would the team be fully staffed once the auditor post was appointed to? 
Response: Yes, the team would be fully staffed. 
Question: What was the difference between an Auditor and a Principal Auditor? 
Response: The Principal Auditor would have more responsibilities and undertake 
more technical audits. 
 
Question: In relation to Housing Repairs, were tenants informed of the reasons why 
a job had not been completed within the required timescale? 
Response: Yes, tenants were made aware. 
 
Question: Did you often find that policies were not reviewed in accordance with 
timescales? 
Response: We asked for a table to be included at the end of a policy to clearly show 
when they had been reviewed and were due for next review. Sometimes we found 
that policies had been reviewed but there was no evidence of this. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted. 
 

40.  Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up  
 
Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a) presented an update to Audit Committee on outstanding agreed actions 
 

b) referred to Appendix A attached to the report which provided details of 
relevant audits, outstanding recommendations, agreed actions and the 
current position 

 
c) invited members’ questions and comments: 

 
Question: Were you happy with the progress being made with the 
recommendations? 
Response: Yes there had been progress, the new process that had been 
implemented had helped. 
 
Question: Did Officers need any support from the Committee? 
Response: Not at the moment with the current recommendations. 
 
Question: Did the issues with the Housing Allocations software relate to bespoke 
software or packaged software?   
Response: It related to an upgrade of the current piece of software that was causing 
issues.  
 
Question: Would it take two years for amendments to be made to the tenancy 
agreements for utility costs? 



Response: Yes, due to consultation and legal timescales. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit Recommendations November 2023 be agreed. 
 

41.  Six Monthly Fraud and Error Report  
 
Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a) presented a report to update committee on the performance against the 
2023/24 Counter Fraud Work Plan and the outcomes of pro-active fraud work 
and investigations 
 

b) summarised the number of fraud cases during 2023/24 compared to the 
previous year as detailed at Appendix A 
 

c) gave an overview of the progress that had been made against completing the 
actions within the Counter Fraud Action Plan as detailed at paragraph 3.3 of 
the report 
 

d) further updated members on the following areas of work that had been 
undertaken as detailed within the report: 
 

 Housing Benefit/ Council Tax Support 

 Council Tax – Single Person Discount/ Empty Properties 

 NNDR 

 Housing Tenancy  

 Payroll and Human Resources 

 Other Fraud/Fraud Attempts 
 

e) invited members’ questions and comments: 
Question: When would members be receiving the face to face fraud training? 
Response: When the training was made available by Lincolnshire Counter Fraud 
Partnership. 
Question: Were there any slides from previous fraud training sessions that could be 
circulated to members whilst waiting for the face to face training to be delivered? 
Response: The staff fraud training slides could be circulated to members following 
the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be accepted. 
 

42.  Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit  
 
Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a) presented a report to review the effectiveness of internal audit benchmarking 
against best practice and audit standards and the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) statement on the role of the Head of 
Internal Audit 
 

b) advised that the results of the review and progress on the action would be fed 
into the Annual Report and the Annual Governance Statement 

 
c) referred to Appendix A of the report which provided a summary of the 

assessment against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and 
advised that overall the section conformed with most of the requirements 



 
d) explained that the action plan at Appendix C set out the improvements 

required to conform to all aspects of the PSIAS. This included improvements 
around the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) 

 
e) highlighted the assessment against the CIPFA statement contained within 

Appendix B of the report. There was a good level of compliance overall and 
any improvements that were required had been included in the Action Plan at 
Appendix C of the report. 

 
RESOLVED that the points raised from the review of effectiveness be noted. 
 
 

43.  Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 
a) presented a review of the effectiveness of the Audit Committee against the 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) guidance on 
Audit Committees 2022 
 

b) advised that the results of the review and the progress on the actions would 
be fed into the Annual Report and the Annual Governance Statement 
 

c) explained that an initial review of the effectiveness of the Audit Committee 
had been carried out by the Chief Finance Officer and the Audit Manager and 
the results had been circulated to the Audit Committee Chair, Vice Chair, 
Leader of the Opposition and the Independent Member for comment 
 

d) advised that the next stage of the process was to hold a roundtable 
discussion with a group of the Audit Committee Members to feed into the final 
review document 
 

e) requested that the Committee select a group of four members to include the 
Chair of Audit Committee and at least one member from the non controlling 
groups to attend a roundtable discussion to finalise the document for 
presentation at the January Audit Committee. 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor C Burke, Councillor Wood, Councillor Clarkson, 
Councillor Smalley and Jane Nellist be nominated to attend the roundtable 
discussion week commencing 8 January 2024. 

 
 

44.  Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
 
Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a) presented a report to obtain comments on an update to the Audit Committee 
terms of reference, based on best practice issued by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), prior to referral to Executive and 
subsequently Full Council for approval  
 

b) reported that the terms of reference should be amended to reflect a recent 
update by CIPFA on their guidance on Audit Committees  

  



c) outlined the main changes to the terms of reference as detailed at paragraph 
4 and Appendices A and B of the report  

 
d) requested members’ consideration of the revised terms of reference for Audit 

Committee.  
 

Comment: CIPFA recommended that Audit Committees be chaired by an 
Independent Member, it would be easier to recruit an Independent Member if they 
were paid for chairing duties. 
Response: It was not a recommendation of CIPFA that Audit Committees be chaired 
by an Independent Member.  CIPFA provided guidance for best practice and not all 
suggestions had to be implemented 
Question: CIPFA guidance was that the Chair of Audit committee could not be a 
member of Executive within the last 2 years. The Chair of this committee was a 
member of Executive six months ago. 
Response: Officers identified this as part of the recent assessment.  We were not 
aware at the time when the Chairs of committees were allocated.  This was guidance 
and was more easily implemented in larger authorities with a greater number of 
elected members.  However, the guidance would be taken into consideration in the 
future. 
 
Question: Could members be provided with a copy of the CIPFA Guidance? 
Response: All of the documentation would be provided to members of the 
roundtable discussion group. 
 
Comment: It would be good to recruit a second Independent Member. 
Response: A second Independent Member would be good from a backup 
perspective. 
 
Comment: An Independent Member as Chair would provide continuity for the 
committee when elections took place. 
 
Question: “The Chair of Performance Scrutiny Committee should be a member on 
the Audit Committee” had been removed from the Terms of Reference. Could that 
member still sit on Audit Committee? 
Response: Yes, they could still be a member of Audit Committee. 
 
Question: Why would approval from the Chair be needed to review issues referred 
to the Audit Committee. Could the Chair prevent items being added to the agenda? 
Response: The Chair ultimately agreed the agenda. However, the Audit Manager 
did have a right to call a private meeting with the committee if there were concerns. 
 
The committee discussed in detail whether to have an Independent Member as 
Chair, it was put to the vote and decided that an Independent Member as Chair 
would not be investigated. 
 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

1. The revised terms of reference be agreed and referred to Executive 
and subsequently Full Council for adoption. 
 

2. That an additional Independent Member be appointed to the Audit 
Committee. 

 



45.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 
Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a) presented a report to inform members of the Audit Committee on the work 
programme for 2023/24 as detailed at Appendix B of the report. 

 
b) referred to paragraph 3 of the report which highlighted the changes to the 

work programme. 
 

c) advised that the Audit Committee Terms of Reference was attached at 
Appendix A of the report for information. 

 
The committee considered the contents of the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2023/24 be 
noted. 
 
 


